

Nos. 11-393 and 11-400

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMPETITIVE  
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, THOMAS P.  
MILLER, JOSEPH R. ANTOS, CHRISTOPHER  
J. CONOVER, EARL L. GRINOLS, MICHAEL  
A. MORRISEY, TOMAS J. PHILIPSON, SCOTT  
E. HARRINGTON, JAMES C. CAPRETTA,  
ROBERT KAESTNER, AND JAMES W.  
HENDERSON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
(SEVERABILITY ISSUE)**

*Of Counsel:*

SAM KAZMAN  
HANS BADER  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1899 L St. N.W.  
12th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 331-1010

THOMAS M. CHRISTINA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY P. DUNLAEVY  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
Suite 500  
300 North Main Street  
Greenville, SC 29601  
(864) 271-1300  
tom.christina@  
ogletreedekins.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. IF THE PROVISION ESTABLISHING THE MANDATE IS UNCONSTITU- TIONAL, REMAINING PROVISIONS OF TITLE I CANNOT BE DECLARED VALID .....	4
II. THE PROVISION ESTABLISHING THE MANDATE SHOULD NOT BE SEVERED FROM THE BALANCE OF TITLE I, BASED ON FOUR CONSID- ERATIONS IN ADDITION TO THAT DISCUSSED IN POINT I.....	7
A. The Sections of Title I Constitute a Unified and Discrete Set of Provi- sions That, Based on their Sub- stance, Are Interrelated in Organiza- tion, Structure, Purpose, and Regula- tory Method .....	7
B. Congressional Findings Confirm That Title I Was Intended and Designed to Function Only As a Whole .....	22
C. Title I Would Not Have Been Adopted Without the Individual Mandate.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
D. Prudential Considerations Militate Strongly Against Disregarding Either Congress’s Findings or the PPACA Rule in Applying the Power to Sever to Fashioning a Remedy in this Case .	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	4, 5, 23, 25
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	4-5
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	6
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210, 235 (1932) .....	3, 4, 26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	4
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	5, 25
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	23
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I .....	21
STATUTES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
§ 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	9
§ 3(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(3).....	9
§ 3(4)-(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(4)-(7).....	9
§ 4, 29 U.S.C. § 1003.....	9
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) .....	1
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26 U.S.C.	
§ 36B .....	8, 10, 20
26 U.S.C § 36B(b)(2) .....	20
26 U.S.C § 36B(b)(2)(A) .....	20
26 U.S.C § 36B(c)(2)(C).....	9
26 U.S.C § 45R .....	10, 16
26 U.S.C § 5000a(a).....	1, 17, 19
26 U.S.C § 5000a(b).....	16, 19, 20, 24
26 U.S.C § 5000a(d)(2)-(4).....	18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).. <i>passim</i>	
§ 1001, 42 USC 300gg-11, 14, 15, 19....	8, 9, 11, 14
§ 1101, 42 U.S.C. 18001 .....	12
§ 1102, 42 U.S.C. 18002 .....	9
§ 1103, 42 U.S.C. 18003 .....	12
§ 1103(a), 42 U.S.C. 18003(a).....	12
§ 1201, 42 U.S.C. 300gg-6 .....	9, 11, 13
§ 1251, 42 U.S.C. 18011 .....	14, 20
§ 1301, 42 U.S.C. 18021 .....	10
§ 1302, 42 U.S.C. 18022 .....	10
§ 1302(a), 42 U.S.C. 18022(a).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1311, 42 U.S.C. 18031 .....	7, 10, 15, 18, 20, 21
§ 1311(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 18031(b)(1).....	18
§ 1311(c)(4), 42 U.S.C. 18031(c)(4).....	12
§ 1311(d)(4), 42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(4).....	13
§ 1311(d)(4)(E), 42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(4)(E)....	12
§ 1311(d)(4)(F), 42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(4)(F) ....	16
§ 1311(d)(4)(H)(ii), 42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(4) (H)(ii).....	17
§ 1312(f), 42 U.S.C. 18032(f) .....	9
§ 1312(f)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. 18032(f)(2)(B) .....	9
§ 1321, 42 U.S.C. 18041 .....	7, 10, 15, 18, 20, 21
§ 1401, 26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	13, 16
§ 1401(a), 26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	20
§ 1402, 42 U.S.C. 18071 .....	8, 10, 16
§ 1411, 42 U.S.C. 18081 .....	18
§ 1421, 26 U.S.C § 45R .....	10, 13, 16
§ 1501, 42 U.S.C. 18091 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1501(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2) .....	19, 22
§ 1512, 29 U.S.C. 218B.....	10
§ 1558, 29 U.S.C. 218C.....	10
§ 1563, 42 U.S.C. 18119 .....	8, 16
§ 2001, 42 USC § 1396a(gg) .....	18, 19
Public Health Service Act, § 2704, 42 U.S.C. 300gg-4.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 2707(a), 42 U.S.C. 300gg-6.....	13
§ 2711 <i>et seq.</i> , 42 U.S.C. 300gg-11 <i>et seq.</i> ....	11
§ 2714, 42 U.S.C. 300gg-14 .....	9
§ 2715, 42 U.S.C. 300gg-15 .....	12
§ 2719, 42 U.S.C. 300gg-19 .....	14
Social Security Act, § 1902, 42 USC	
§ 1396a(gg).....	18
§ 1903(a), 42 USC § 1396b .....	18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Congressional Budget Office, Nov. 30, 2009), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-premiums.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-premiums.pdf</a> .....	8, 11, 24
Brief of Governors Tim Pawlenty and Donald L. Carcieri as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiffs, <i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. HHS</i> , 716 F.Supp.2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010) (No. 10-00091).....	1
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Minnesota Legislators and North Carolina Legislative Leaders in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants, <i>Florida v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) (Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brown wins Massachusetts Senate race</i> (Jan 19, 2010), <a href="http://articles.cnn.com/2010-01-19/politics/massachusetts.senate_1_senate-democrats-coakley-senate-seat?_s=PM:POLITICS">http://articles.cnn.com/2010-01-19/politics/massachusetts.senate_1_senate-democrats-coakley-senate-seat?_s=PM:POLITICS</a> .....	5
CNN Transcript, March 21, 2010, <a href="http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/1003/21/se.04.html">http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/1003/21/se.04.html</a> .....	5
D.H. Gans, Severability as Judicial Lawmaking, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639, 643 (2008) .....	6
Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Coverage Relating to Status as a Grandfathered Health Plan Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Interim Final Rules With Requests for Comments, Preamble, 75 FR 34538, 34548 (June 17, 2010) .....	14, 15, 20
H.R. 3590, as amended by S. Amendment No. 2786, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (December 24, 2009) .....	6
H.R. 3962, as adopted by the House, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (November 7, 2009) .....	24
H.Res. 1203, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 21, 2010) .....	5-6, 23
<i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Congressional Budget Office, December 2008) .....	19, 20, 24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Hon. Harry Reid, Senate Majority Leader (Dec. 19, 2009), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/doc.cfm?ind&lt;br/&gt;ex=10868&amp;type=1">http://www.cbo.gov/doc.cfm?ind ex=10868&amp;type=1</a> .....	16
Preamble to Prop. Treas. Reg. §§ 1.36B-1 <i>et seq.</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 50931 (Aug. 17, 2011).	20
